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Willenhall Cycleway – Abbey Road to Tollbar End consultation

Responses to feedback received

	Category

	Comments
	Responses

	Segregated Cycleways
	Segregation didn’t work well in the US back in the 60’s and shouldn’t be contemplated here in the UK. This is a constitutional democracy after all.

	Noted. 

	
	
Would like to see the whole cycleway segregated.

	Noted. LTN 1/20 does seek segregation as much as is physically possible unless constraints prevent it.

	
	Coventry needs many more safe, fully segregated cycleways. People will only start switching from car to bike when there is a joined-up network that covers the whole journey, not just isolated stretches.

	Noted.

	Road space reduction
	By adding another cycle lane here, this means the road space for vehicles will be reduced. This is a main road which has buses & large lorries regularly driving on it, so by reducing the width this surely increases the risk of vehicles clipping each other.  These are very busy roads & once again it feels like you are focussing on improvements for the very small minority of cycle users, at the detriment of the majority of road users.  I believe that the responses that you received in your Phase 1 consultation covered all the reasons as to why this cycleway was not a good idea, so these views will not have changed. 
	The lanes are all to current UK standards. 

These improvements are taking place to reduce traffic and aid cycling and walking.

	Traffic impacts
	Has the traffic impact on the local community been considered? As could be seen from the recent A46 closure and effect on nearby communities, the volume of traffic can be problematic.










	The proposals have been subject to traffic modelling, which takes into account the improvement to alternative corridors for through traffic, i.e. the A444, with junction improvements proposed at Whitley Interchange and Ring Road Junction 4. These will be subject to separate public engagement when they are ready.

	
	Traffic management during construction needs to be appropriately considered.

	Noted.

	St James Lane
	
Why do you need to build a cycleway south of St James Lane?  Can’t people be signed to use the service road instead?










	This has been explored. It is feasible to put a cycleway between SJL and Kenelm Court, but this would mean the cycleway would be crossing London Road again and this isn't conducive to a well-used cycleway. It is better for it to remain on one side for as long as possible. However, a shared link will be provided on that side to add movement between existing controlled crossing points.


	
	Having a bus layby is a great idea as it means that traffic is not held up by buses stopping.
	Noted.

	
	Can the island be narrowed at St James Lane/London Road junction? And can there be a direct crossing?
	A narrowing has been looked at and is being incorporated.

	
	
What can be done with the cycling at St James Lane as there are collisions with cars. What is the plan?
	This is being looked at alongside signalisation of Chace avenue.

	
	
Can there be a keep clear box or yellow box by the chippy off St James Lane?
	
White KEEP CLEAR markings may be more appropriate.

	
	
London road is a 30 mph road with two lanes heading south between Abbey Road and St James Lane there is very little use of second lane due to speed limit ie no overtaking. Once at St James Lane there is a side road along London Road for frontage and Kelvin Court. Why can this not be used for cycle way the road is bad enough try to get out of Seymour close, previous petition  raised and Sudbury Road, and Stone House Lane.
	
The main residential area south of SJL is on the side of the current proposals (ie western side), therefore, it makes sense for it to be on that side.


	
	
How will the cycle access to/from St James lane work? I'm sure improved awareness for drivers could be included, and I'm not sure if there is value in 2 straight ahead routes being kept southbound meaning the junction is very wide for cars but narrow for cyclists and pedestrians in a shared area- even if the separate cycle route could extend far enough to link to a controlled crossing point to/from St James lane that would be better.
	
There will be improved crossing facilities.


	
	Cars turning right onto St James Lane from the shops do this at speed to avoid cars coming down St James Lane towards the traffic lights and cars turning onto St James Lane from London Road, which is extremely dangerous. This should become entry only from St James Lane to remove the risk.

	KEEP CLEAR is being considered, but Entry only is not currently being considered as it would make more traffic utilise the side road and London Road and then the right turn into SJL at traffic signal.


	
	
Please give further consideration to the previous plan, subsequently postponed or dropped, to extend the two-lane section of St. James Lane further back from its junction with London Road. Take out the low-level footpath and grassed banking, whilst retaining the high-level footpath. It is currently pointless having a left filter on the traffic lights, when drivers turning left can't reach the junction without driving over the pavement!
	
The cycleway scheme is to provide a new cycleway, and not address issues that are considered out of scope. This would be a traffic signal capacity issue rather than a cycleway issue. The current proposals have never shown am extension this section of highway.


	
	
Please ensure traffic turning right out of St. James Lane doesn't feel they need to straddle the left turn lane. The current pedestrian island is too wide.
	
The island is being narrowed as part of the work.

	
	
St James Lane is currently a very unsafe environment for cyclists. It is often busy, the lanes are narrow and this is made worse by extensive pavement parking. The right-turn restrictions at Chase Avenue are very important in reducing traffic on St James Lane and therefore helping to create a safer route for cyclists travelling from Willenhall to London Road. I strongly support the new toucan crossing and any measures that reduce through-traffic and tackle pavement parking.
	
New upgraded signals should improve the issues stated.

	Trees being removed
	
Please don't cut down any trees, cycles can go around them.


	
There is no intention to cut down any trees as part of this scheme.

	
	


Make sure to trim the trees so that the stop lights are perfectly visible as it is hidden at currently at Chase Avenue by trees.
	


Noted, any vegetation that will hinder visibility will be cut back accordingly 


	Pedestrians/crossings
	
When the cycle route opens at the end of May it will cause havoc for pedestrians as the cyclists/scooters will not crossover at the lights as they are meant to and will head directly into the pedestrians outside Folly Lane clubhouse. This pathway is already not fit pedestrians and will now cause a lot of collisions.



	
The scheme is looking to improve facilities for both cyclists and pedestrians. 
The idea is to encourage cyclists to utilise the new cycleway rather than for them to utilise an unsuitable footway.


	
	
It would be better if you could make walk way a bit better on the other side as well.  On rainy days people who walk on the narrow side get easily wet by moving cars splashing. Also, the side walk way is covered with soil and mud sometimes. It would give a perfect sync with new builds pathway. Otherwise that side looks very odd.

	
Noted and although not currently part of the scheme scope of works the project team will look into this whilst on site.

	
	
I hope the style of crossings can give priority to those walking and cycling without making visibility when pulling out for road users difficult, that would be perfect.

	
Noted and the visibility around all crossing locations will be subject to a road safety review before construction begins.


	
	
Road markings or even a zebra crossing would need to be clear to educate road users of the priorities.

	
Noted

	
	What is meant by side crossings?

	                                          Side road crossings ie not on the main road.

	
	
Who will have priority - Will they be light controlled - Will cyclists have to keep stopping and starting?
If the crossing is like the recently installed one on the A45 at Charter Avenue junction it lacks activation buttons for the cycle crossing and only has them at the pedestrian crossing.

	
Cyclists will have priority.

	Access to Airport Retail Park
	
This section is critical to the overall network. The small road that leads into the retail park is a very poor experience (for cycling) at the moment. Once you cycle into the car park itself, the bicycle parking stands are located on the pavement on the right-side of the road so it's a bit sketchy on a blind corner trying to quickly scoot across in front of cars. As part of this project it's very important as to how cyclists get into the Airport Retail Park and that it is improved. The bicycle locks need moving to be somewhere out the front of the actual shops rather than their current location. Being able to safely cycle to the retail park will improve the effectiveness of this overall part of the infrastructure, because if the new cycleway is good but then the final 100m into the retail park is on the road and a poor experience then it will definitely diminish the overall effectiveness of the cycleway. 
	
The scheme does not currently extend to include the Airport Retail Park as it is private land.








	
	
Current active travel access to the retail park is poor. It is proposed to widen the space, but this requires agreement from the site owner. Given existing congestion inside the park which often affects the public road, it would benefit the owner if more visitors could arrive without using cars. Residents strongly supported making this space as wide as possible
	
Discussions with the operators are on-going to see what can be done, if anything.


	
	
On the west side of the retail park roundabout there is a possible issue caused by the mast infrastructure. If there is insufficient width for a cycleway and footway to go to the west of the structure, then there appears to be adequate space for the cycleway to go to the east of the structure.
	
Noted and discussions are currently being held with the asset owners to understand what can be achieved 

	
	
The route beyond this point is National Highways. It is requested that to make this a connected route that National Highways are asked to plan upgrading their footway/shared space to a cycleway and footway wherever possible.
	
Noted. Will speak to National Highways  and ask them to consider this.


	
	
Will there be an improvement to the crossing facilities near Tollbar End for better connection to the retail park?
	
Noted, the design will allow for this with the addition of a new crossing just after Robert Close


	
	
Concerns were raised over the traffic queues generated around the roundabout to the retail park during peak shopping periods and whether the new cycleway will exacerbate the situation.
	
Noted. Modelling has been done and general improvements have been identified.


	Carnegie Road/Chace Hotel/Chace Avenue
	
A number of residents raised concerns at the drop-in sessions around Carnegie Rd with current location of the bus stop outside of Chace Hotel hindering when they want to pull out and turn right onto London Rd heading towards Toll Bar. The residents explained they are getting caught in the middle of the carriageway when making the manoeuvre and concerned they will cause a crash.


	
This has been considered within the design. The bus stop design will be improved, and visibility should be improved as a result. The road will be single lane each way, making it easier to turn right.

	
	
The crossing point at Carnegie was also raised as to has the visibility been checked when at the give way point.

	
This has been considered within the design and there will be improved crossing points for all.


	
	
The pedestrian crossing just after the bridge and the lights at St James junction was also a topic with questions asked if the pedestrian crossing could be relocated further towards Abbey Rd or even if the timings could be altered to allow anyone pulling out of Carnegie more time to make the right turn easier? There was a suggestion of having another crossing nearer to Abbey Road and not to relocate the one by Chace Avenue.
	Noted. Will be looked at as part of detailed design. This can be incorporated and will be relatively un-used except during match days.


	
	
Residents behind the hotel pointed out that the signal timings at Abbey Road junction and St James Lane junction had caused continuous high traffic flows on either bound, which made them very difficult to make right turns out from and into Carnegie Road.

	Noted. Will be looked at as part of detailed design. Some residents did accept that higher traffic flows may encourage traffic to move to other routes.


	
	
From the drawing I can see that on London Road it has omitted the outbound Bus Stop at Chace Avenue, close to the River Sowe bridge. With the new changes to the roadway a bus stopping at the present stop, will halt and obstruct the flow of outbound traffic?

	Noted. Will be looked at as part of the detailed design. The right turn prohibition has been in place for about 50 years and when London Road was a higher speed. There is an argument that the prohibition isn't necessary now, but this is being discussed within CCC.


	
	
With regards to Chace Avenue residents and Cllrs want confirmation if the no right turn will be staying and if so can the splitter be increased to force vehicles to turn right?

	
Noted and we have been advised of this previously. This will be looked at as part of the detailed design. The double yellow lines can be extended.


	
	
The police station on Chace Avenue is causing parking issues and vehicles are now parking close to London Rd causing hazards when vehicles are turning left off London Rd.
	Noted, however the detailed design is not yet finalised.


	
	
Residents no wiser as to initial thoughts on the junction changes at Chase Avenue and St James' Lane.
	Scheme design team have now taken on board comments from consultations and surveys and Chace Avenue will become signalised and St James will have all new signal upgrades


	
	
How will the no right turn at Chase Avenue be enforced. Police as well as others do not obey the signs.
	
The no right turn ban will be removed and replaced with a signalised junction.


	
	
There are some power cables that serve a property in Carnegie Close which need to be considered when carrying out the works. Need to get in touch with the owner before work commences. There is also an issue with the footpath outside of the property where large vehicles turn round as a result of not being able to turn right out of Chace Avenue. Is there a possibility that this can be looked at with possibility of resurfacing?

	
Noted. Contact with the owner will be made prior to the works being undertaken and an investigation into the footpath will take place to see whether we can come to a resolution.

	
	
The existing footpath by Chace Avenue – is there any scope to make improvements to this.
	
Noted and any minor improvements required will be considered during construction

	
	
There is a strong desire to signalise the junction at Chase Avenue.
	
Noted, this is being considered as part of the scheme.


	
	
Physical 1m central barrier by Chace Avenue – could this be an option, however, would need vehicle tracking for refuse vehicles.
	Noted, design team currently looking at all options to make this junction as safe as possible


	
	
When people are turning right out of Chase Avenue, they are pulling out too quickly perhaps to beat the traffic and because they know it is a prohibited move. This makes the pedestrian crossing a danger as if the ped crossing is on red cars are having to slam breaks on last minute to avoid hitting a pedestrian.

	
This needs to be explored. The prohibition is about 50 years old and is from a time when London Road speed was much higher, so this needs to be explored as part of the detailed design. The rationale for this will be made available upon request.


	
	
Instead of upgrading the existing crossing just north of Chase Avenue, remove it and use the saved funds to help signalise the Chase Avenue junction or some sort of enforcement measures. If a right turn is to be allowed it seems traffic lights are the only sensible option. As part of this you could consider removing the pedestrian lights a bit further down London Road and incorporate them with the right turn change. If the hold time remains for pedestrians and applied to cars as well it may reduce the number using this road as a rat run.

	
Signalisation is being considered as part of the scheme.

	
	
The design showed kerbs to address the “right turn” issue into this road but not out of it.
	
Noted and will be considered during final design

	
	

The amount of cars now parked on Chace Avenue means traffic is much higher than it used to be. If a police car is present people obey the law but if not they take the risk. 
	
Noted and design team will consider mitigations during final design of improvements to this junction

	Carriageway widths/raised tables/visibility/safety measures
	
Clarification requested on carriageway width once one lane is removed.


	
Noted. Will be 3.4m minimum width. Looking to make it wider where possible.


	
	
Combination of reduced radius turns and raised table junctions should improve safety as long as visibility from vehicles turning in all directions is considered
	
These are being considered.

	
	
Many motorists still don’t seem to realise that, at junctions, pedestrians and cyclists have priority when crossing. Clear signage, contrasting surface colours and the use of raised-table crossings should all help to reinforce this and slow drivers down. A 20 mph limit and give-way markings set back from the crossing on all these side roads would further improve safety and make drivers more aware that people walking and cycling come first.
	
Noted.

	
	
The raised cycle/road crossings are often not respected by drivers, who often stop on top of the raised crossing, meaning I have to either wait or cycle in front of or behind cars, which is unsafe. 
This happens especially at the Bulls Head Ln, Stoke Gn and Bromleigh Dr crossings.
Please consider a way to make it easier for motorists to know they should not stop on top of the crossing, and perhaps enforcement to prevent/discourage them  in the first place. Please consider improving the safety of the crossings above.
	
Noted

	Drop in sessions
	
There were no details. What was the point of the drop-in? It felt as though it was largely a waste of Council money just to tick the consultation tick box
	
The current design has incorporated elements of the consultation. The point of the consultation is to listen. It is not a guarantee that all comments can be incorporated but they are all being considered with pros and cons. Examples of this are signalisation of Chace Avenue and the right turn into Sunbury, all as requested at the PC.


	Bus stops
	
The bus stop led directly into the cycle lane. People don't expect to have to look both ways when exiting a bus. Some cyclists move very quickly, especially the electric bikes  
	
Noted. Will review.


	
	
Traffic is being slowed by buses stopping at bus stops on the London Road.
	
A bus lay by is being provided.


	
	
Bus stop locations were requested to be checked and better locations found around Chace Hotel.
	
It is not possible to relocate the existing bus stops from its current location because it will impact on St James Lane and the ability to provide a 2-lane approach to the junction. There is sufficient width north of Chace Ave for it to be relocated there, as any right turn into Chace Ave will restrict traffic movement. This is linked with the right turn Chace Ave issue, so will look to explore but it is likely that an improved bus stop/layby will be provided instead of a relocated bus layby.

	Folly Lane (football club)
	
The current cycleway adjacent to the football pitches is regularly used as a car park. What will be done to stop this? As observed during the site walk, drivers park across the existing cycleway. To prevent this, officers suggested installing double-height kerbs, as used on Holyhead Road and bollards between the footway and cycleway to stop vehicles accessing the crossing area. This was supported by residents.

	
Noted. Will review.
Design team to add bollards and possible double height kerbs.

	
	
Crossings onto football field – Folly Lane. Can we put in higher containment kerbs to prevent people from parking on the cycle lanes.
	
Noted, design team looking into this

	
	
Residents had mixed views to adding a crossing for Folly Lane fields but there was overwhelming support from the both the Club and the football section for this especially as they intend adding junior teams.
	
Noted.

	
	
Should the proposed parking be on the right-hand side of the tarmac drive or would the money be better spent improving the car park in Folly Lane?
	
Noted and design team are looking at additional parking within the sports ground area

	
	
The emotional point was raised that on the right-hand side of the playing fields are memorial trees so more than just trees. Again, clearing and stoning the Club carpark would serve both purposes if it were possible.
	
Yes, these have been considered already and the parking bays will not impact on these.

	Abbey Road
	
An officer agreed that the sharp turn on the new cycleway crossing at Abbey Road was too tight and was being looked at. What is now planned?

	
Noted. This section has been constructed as per design and no further works are planned at this location. 

	
	
Abbey Road junction – timing of the lights needs to be investigated. There is not enough time for people to turn right out of the junction.
	Noted and instruction given to contractor to double check the concern raised

	
	
Cantilever signal head so that can put posts at back of footway/heading towards Abbey Road approach (traffic lights).

	
Noted and will be considered during final design and safety audit team

	London Road South (General comments)
	
At the Planning Committee meeting 4 years ago we were told that for London Road south "...ensuring that the through traffic...uses the routes that are more appropriate for that traffic and keep London Road as a route primarily for local communities". What has been done so far to achieve that promise and what more will be done?
	

	



	
This will be implemented before the construction works commence. An ETRO (experimental) is being processed.

	
	Why mid install did they have to cut back the radius half circle to a mitre junction to avoid large vehicles turning left up to ASDA ending up in the oncoming lane.

	Noted. Been installed in accordance with drawings.

	
	
Residents also want to know why they were not told of the electric scooter rack that we understand will be located adjacent to the shops.

	
Noted. These are cycle racks not e-scooter racks.


	
	
It seems very backwards when considering VLR as road now too narrow to install both. Same with Humber Rd.
	
No requirement to make this VLR compliant, but narrowing is an overall strategy to help declassify the road and encourage traffic to more strategic routes.

	
	
Looking forward to seeing London Road- Toolbar End cycleway being built but also the existing pavement being reconstructed so the walking to city centre would be comfortable.
	
Noted.

	
	
Some responses are in support of the proposal and think it is a great idea making it safer for both cars and cyclists whilst others do not support it and think it is a waste of time and money. There are concerns that nobody will use the cycleway and that constant stop start of car engines will not help address air pollution. 

	
Noted.

	
	
Would like to walk but do not feel safe. There needs to be more police presence and lighting.

	Noted

	
	
Can there be a cycleway/footpath link to South Port?
	This is not feasible and Southport can be accessed via Carnegie Close Junction.


	
	
London Road – footway is not swept so people walk in the cycle lane.
	Noted and project team will pass this onto the relevant dept within the Council


	
	
Traffic/cars stop when the cycle lights are on red. There should be some education for car users around this as they just stop. Mainly a problem around school drop off and pick up times.
	
Noted

	
	
No cul-de-sac signs.
	Noted and project team will share with correct dept within the council


	
	Fence lines by new development (station grange).

	Noted.

	
	
Remove sign which shows cycling/walking and put tactiles in. Sign to be made showing cycle lane turn right on Abbey Court side.
	
Noted and will be addressed by project team

	
	
Is it possible to have crank signal posts?
	
Noted and will be looked into by design team.

	
	Check design to see why the junction is narrowed by Sundry Road, check radius.
	Noted and will be checked by design team before final drawings are signed off for construction 


	
	Hardly anyone using the existing cycleways.
	Noted. The new scheme encourages more people to use the cycleways by providing safer walking and cycling infrastructure. 


	
	You could have chosen an alternative route to disrupt the traffic.
	The purpose of the route is to link ASDA to the cycleway network at Toll Bar End. There is no other route to achieve this.


	
	When Matrix lay the electricity cable in the ducting which is understood to require joints at every 500m, that thought be given to not digging up newly laid roads.
	Noted, during cable installation no further road digging will be required as Matrix are forming service ducts to make of joints at 500m intervals.


	
	As you know we meet on the first Wednesday of the month and residents are looking forward to seeing how their comments are considered in the final schemes.
	Noted. A copy of the responses to all comments received will be available to view on the website. 

	
	I am sure your department is in negotiations with Highways England, to remove this part of London Road as a signed (official) diversion off the A46. If the realignment of London Road goes ahead?
	We can raise this with HE, but this is outside our control.

	
	If grass areas are being lost then consideration needs to be given to areas for drainage and biodiversity to prevent flooding.
	Noted and as part of the design this will be thoroughly checked. 


	
	Must integrate with existing cycleways and make sure that cyclists can cross the road safely to the other side.
	Referring to the plans published on the website, dated 12 February 2025.  
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/45963/london-road-south-design-and-responses
Sheet 4.

1) There is no toucan crossing shown on the plan.

2) Signage should be added warning cyclists and motorists approaching the junction from St James Road, about motorists turning left into London Road colliding with cyclists wanting to enter the cycleway.

There is a similar issue at the junction of Clifford Bridge Road with Brinklow Road, for cyclists approaching from the Brinklow direction.





	Noted and design team will make sure both pedestrians and cyclists can cross safely, this will also be checked via road safety audit process.

New signage will be updated across the entire scheme.

	
	It's important to address the collision risks for drivers going from Toolbar End through London Road turning right to St James Lane and then immediately turning right to Marina FishBar/ Willenhall News. It creates dangerous situations. Solution discussed during one of the feedback sessions (Yellow Box or alternative) would be desired.
	Noted and the junction in question will be run through modelling to understand any risks that the designers will mitigate against .


	
	Make only one lane for continuous travel along London Road so that there is less ‘racing’ by other vehicles on that crossing. It is dangerous as the 2 lanes merge so soon after the traffic lights

	Note and will be considered.

	Air Quality
	Residents are concerned the number and scale of the lane reductions on the new London Road cycleway mean greater daily congestion and poorer air quality for the sake of a rarely used cycle lane
	Noted.

Air Quality readings are low.


	Benches/bins/street furniture
	Why are the benches facing away from the road?
	They are meant as resting places, and the idea what that with the new housing estate being built it was a more attractive view than the road. Also, if the benches were turned then more paving would have been needed for DDA access to the seating. There was a big discussion about the way the benches should face, and this was considered most appropriate as they are meant as “resting places”.


	
	Can a bin be put by the bench?
	Noted and project team will ask the relevant dept within the Council to look into this.

	
	
No street furniture (bins, service boxes, poles, etc.) should be placed within the footway or cycleway. Bins should still be provided.
	
Yes, noted.

	Existing cycleways across the city
	Binley Cycleway – continuation into the city centre. When will it happen and where will it go? Unfair to call this City Centre to Tollbar.
	Noted and project team will check on future plans and budgets


	
	Coundon Cycleway – just stops – no onward signs at city centre end.
	Outside this project’s scope. Signage via Coundon Street and Naul’s Mill Park to Upper Well Street is in place pending a separate future scheme.


	
	Just want to see Asda junction sorted as it's dangerous.  Currently avoid it by cycling through Pinley Gardens and the fields near Alan Higgs, and I was attacked the other day.  I would much prefer riding along the main road where it's more visible.

	Noted. This is part of the next phase of works.

	Communication and engagement
	Can a timeline of works be produced so that people can see why works cannot be undertaken at the same time as the cabling work. Visuals are more useful to assist people.

	Noted and this will be produced.

	
	Can weekly emails be sent out with updates on work.
	Noted and regular weekly updates will be sent out.

	
	We would like to thank all the officers involved in the site walk and the subsequent consultation on the proposed cycleway from Abbey Road to Tollbar. We believe both activities were extremely valuable for residents and officers alike.

	Noted.

	
	The combination of these two engagement steps produced several strong suggestions for improving the scheme, ideas that we believe residents would welcome and would improve the scheme. This demonstrates that when officers and residents work together, better and potentially more practical solutions can be achieved. This is not a criticism of officers; rather, it highlights the value of residents’ local knowledge and diverse experience.
	Noted.

	
	We ask that our input not simply be appended to the consultation report, where residents only learn of changes when the scheme is built. Instead, we request that each of the points below receive a clear response stating:
· whether it will be included in the scheme;
· whether it prompts alternative options, and
· if it is not being taken forward, the reason why.
· 
	Noted. A copy of the responses to all comments received will be available to view on the website.

	
	At the residents meeting it was requested that residents are shown the final version of the design before building commences.

	Noted.

	
	These comments focus only on areas for improvement rather than the many positive aspects. The points below begin from Abbey Road and continue along the route. If further detail is required, please contact us. We would also welcome any additional comments on issues we may have overlooked.

	Noted.

	Car dealerships
	Car transporters stopping on the carriageway was seen as a significant issue. Could they park in the cycleway to unload? If this is not allowed then they should be prevented from doing so with double height kerbs and residents requested to know what options would there be for transporters?
	No, transporters cannot park on the cycleway. This would be considered dangerous to cyclists and pedestrians. In that view, the road has been designed to allow transporters to park up, with the ability for cars to pass them within the safety/hazard road markings.
 

	Sunbury Road, Stonehhouse Lane, Seympur Close
	Do not like the roads becoming tighter which slows down traffic turning into the road.


	This has become a standard safety audit response because it helps reduce speed of vehicles turning into the junction, therefore, improving safety for all at junctions. We have a duty to consider actively this type of safety issue.


	
	A safety issue was raised about cars turning right into the roads. They need to have enough space before the cycleway crossing to do so safely. Turning right into and out of these roads is dangerous enough and it is requested that the give ways be in the cycleway and not the road. There was a strong feeling from residents for this to be done.
	The designs are in accordance with LTN 1/20 where set backs can be provided, this will also be reviewed as part of the stage 2 road safety audit.


	
	Parking on this road will come right up to the crossing. The EV charging points on the opposite side of the road further make entering the road difficult. What steps will be taken to address these concerns?
	EV charging will remain in place. 

	
	It was requested that a right turn space be looked at on the London Road into Sunbury Road.
	This is being considered as part of the scheme
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